Mariner 5 User
Guide



© 2001 by Naftali Anderson. All Rights Reserved.
Mariner 5 User Guide

An unlimited distribution license for this manual is granted to Mariner
Software Inc.

No patent liability is assumed with respect to the use of the
information contained herein. While every precaution has been taken
in the preparation of this manual, the publisher assumes no
responsibility for errors or omissions. Neither is any liability assumed
for damages resulting from the use of the information contained
herein.

Mariner is a trademark of Mariner Software Inc.

Apple, Mac and Macintosh are trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc.
registered in the United States and in other countries.

Contact Information:

Naftali Anderson

Manual for Mariner 5


mailto:naftali007@barak-online.net
http://www.marinersoft.com

Table of Contents

INEroduction ..o 1
Navigating in Mariner S......ccoccooveiiiiiniiininiiiieceeece 3
Cell and Layer References.......coeevueuerueinierineninenieineireeeeeecseeeseee 12
Creating Worksheets .......ccoveueivireiirinieieinnieiicceceeeee e 13
Entering Data: ......ccocooiiiiiiiiiiiis 13
Saving Your Worksheet: ........ccoveinieieininieinniciniccincceneceeeeene 14
Sharing Data .....c.cccoivieuiiniiieiiiiciccecte et 14
Using Multiple Worksheets.........oeueeirieuerinieerinieeninicirecencceeeeeeene 15
Using Panes.......cccocuiiiiiiiniiiiiniiiiiice s 16
Editing Worksheets .........ceeeirieueininieiininiecncrcteeceeeeeeeeesee e 17
Selecting Cells ......cooveuiniiiniiiiiiiic e, 17
Changing Column Width .......ccccoeiinniiniiiciecceccees 19
Moving and Copying Information ..........ccceeeeeveuerinieinnecnecnnnecneenen. 21
Drag and drop ..o, 21
Press the Option + Command keys, then click the destination cell........ 22
Moving information via the clipboard: .........cccoeoiniiiniinniicenn 22
Pressing %+ M key combination ...........ceuveeeueerieeurieeeenieiseneeeeseeensenen. 23

Table of Contents i



S0rting data....cc.ceviiiiiiiiiiii 24

Using Paste Special .........coocviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccccee, 29
Inserting and Deleting Cells, Rows, and Columns ...........ccccceivinnnenn. 31
Formatting Worksheets .........cccoveueiniiiininciicccccecceee 35
Formatting Cell Contents..........ccccvueiriniiiniiiniiiiiiiiiccncceeccee, 35
BOIdErS ..o 36
Changing the Alignment of TeXt......ccececevieerinieinneinieineerreceeveenne 36
Number FOrmats .......cccceiviiiiniiiniiiiniiccccccce, 37
TabIeS oo 38
Modifying Borders on Tables .........ccceeiviniiininieininciiciiecceecene 39
Using Functions in Mariner S........cccocoveviiiviiiniiniinicccenes 41
Visualizing Data with Charts and Graphs..........cccoevevvecniiinnccncinnnne, 43
Selecting the graph data.......c.ccooiiiiiiiniie, 43
Choosing a graph tyPe ....c.coueueevieieiririeeniniecireereeeeeeeee e 45
Creating the graph area.......ccoeeeevieieininieininiecncceccsecceeeennes 48
Labeling the graph ......cccocccoiviiiiiniiicicceccceee 50
Graph hot SPOLS ....cevveirieiiccc e 53
Annotating the graph........ccccoiiinieiinniiincce e 55
GIaphic ODJECTS.c.cveiruiiriiirieirietrcte ettt 56
Preparing and Printing Worksheets .......c.ccoceiveicineicnncinicinccccen 57

i Manual for Mariner 5



Document Layout........ccccecuiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiciciccce e 57

St PriNt ALCa...ceiieieiieiieiteieeeeteeetese ettt ettt 61
Page Setup....ccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 62
Print PrevIiew.....cooeiieririinieieeiecteeeteeetee ettt 63
PIINT 1ttt ettt et ettt ettt be bbb 64
TAEX ettt 65

Table of Contents iii






| ntroduction

Welcome to the Mariner 5 spreadsheet program. Mariner 5 is a
powerful spreadsheet for the Apple Macintosh that contains 140
analytical functions, graphics and drawing capabilities.

Mariner 5 retains, however, much of the simplicity of earlier
spreadsheet programs. The purpose of the program is to get some
work done without taking an advanced degree in spreadsheets.
Mariner 5 allows you to do just that and if you want to get fancy and
build a really complicated spreadsheet Mariner 5 allows you to do
that as well.

The Mariner 5 User Guide is intended to provide you with a working
knowledge of the features and interface elements in the program.
The key idea is to be up and running, creating useful spreadsheets,
adding some graphics and then getting your masterpiece printed.

Now to build a spreadsheet!

Introduction 1



Manual for Mariner 5



Navigatingin Mariner 5

The menu bar at the top of the screen contains the pull-down menus
used in Mariner 5.0. Below them on the screen is the button bar,
which is actually 3 button bars that can be toggled between by
clicking on the little triangles located to the far right on each of the
button bars.

Mariner Menu bar

3 -ﬁ File Edit Format V¥iew Functions Options Objects Window Help

Nl @lFEEl e s el ~a<dolelsl )=

Mariner button bar #1

] o L e e | -FIIFI?]TIEIEIIEE-EIIEEEIEEII

Mariner button bar #2

T y[ﬂgm%l@'ﬂl -2 ofe] =B ] 2] =l =] ] ] == E]s

Navigating in Mariner 5 3



Mariner button bar #3

4 Manual for Mariner 5



In the Mariner button bar #1 the following graphic identifies the buttons on the

bar.
Part A
Previous
button bar vljszi;sh cet
Paste
Next C
button Print opY
bar
Cut
Page Setup
Open
Set Print
Area Redo \
= f A= t ) \ ; ;
RO e e e e e R S I E
ol | L \-
\ Bar / \ Font \ Size Undo
popup Save menu meht

Navigating in Mariner 5



Button Bar #1

Part B
Percent
Format Date
General Menu
Auto Sum Format ..
Scientific
) Menu Decimal
Justify Text Format
Alignment .
Options Fill
Down
Color
Menu
% = " : 7 f
| B[] vl ==l =] = 8] =] ] s ] ae] 242

Bold
Text

Italic Text

Currency Sort

Menu Ascending
Underline Sort
Text Descending

Manual for Mariner 5




Button Bar #1
Part C

Cell Editor
Enter
Box
Cancel
Box

‘: = E‘jl \ﬁ\ £ |Geneva 'rll 12 TI
i £

4

On button bar #2 there are only two buttons that are different from button bar
#1.

Button Bar #2 Protect
Find Cell
B 2| B L=l e e w9 | = =E 8

Navigating in Mariner 5



Button Bar #3

Part A
Decrease
Increase Decimals
Decimals
Print
Preview

1:@' E Q lIi‘ﬁlw_|I3E-nn?1-.ra| ,..”9 ,l | w6 |0 1-63 ﬂg

m‘M

8 Manual for Mariner 5



Button Bar #3

Part B
: Fraction Commas
Logical Format
Format Format
Parentheses
Time Format
Menu
Borders
Menu
*.0][ 00 &[es Trug
w00 || 0 2301 E FalFe g2

Navigating in Mariner 5




Button Bar #4

Plus
Operator

Minus
Operator

Equal
Operator

Operator Operator

o Concatenate
Operator Operator

n < — n

Operator

L_‘EEJEEJEI-I—IM- el =

Multiply
Operator

Divide
Operator

Exponent
Operator

Absolute

Operator

Union
Operator

10

non
>

Operator

non
<

Operator

Comma
Operator

Manual for Mariner 5




The Worksheet Grid Cell

Address / Select All / zézﬁve

& File Edit/Format }Alctinnsmmects Window Help

[ RSB ez - - clE|E] 2]z
A

O

—

Untitled 1:Layer 1
1 D I C I D I E I F I !

\

00 | =1 [os [ [ e (B | —

Lrul

=0

—_

g

L]

o

on

o

-

o

LN

]
]

Navigating in Mariner 5 11



Cell and Layer References

If you have a single spreadsheet in your worksheet file you don't need
to worry about layer references. All of your references will be to cell
addresses or to range addresses.

However, when you do get fancy and develop a multi-layer
spreadsheet you need to know that the reference

1:A1:B2 is equal to layer #1, range A1 to B2
128:F2:G3 is equal to layer #128, range F2 to G3
14:D3 is equal to layer #14, cell D3

2:D3 is equal to layer #2, cell D3

Relative reference: is an address based upon a current cell address.
When a formula is moved the reference moves with it.

Absolute reference: refers to what is contained within a certain cell
and cell address doesn't change when a formula is moved. This is
accomplished by placing a $ sign before either the column letter or
row number in the cell reference, ie., $A%$1; $A1; A$1. The column or
row with the $ sign in front of it does not change when a formula is
moved.

Circular reference: If a formula contains a reference that can never be
terminated in order to yield an answer; Mariner will notice and give
you an error message so that you can correct your formula.

12 Manual for Mariner 5



Creating Worksheets

Entering Data:

1) Click on cell with the cursor in it to make it the active cell.

2) To enter:
a) Text; type “Kirkland Building Permits in $, 1985-1994",
b) Numeric values; type 7503356,

c) A function or formula; "=" followed by the function name and
its format or the elements of a formula such as =SUM(B4:D4).

3) Press the return key to enter data.

m] Ed4 =SUMIE D4
= Kirkland Build I
1: ) B | C D | E |
1 [Kirkland Building Permits in §, 19235-1994
z YEAR Single Family Fulifarmily Industrial Tatal
z
4 1985 7,503,256 Q645,280 25,877,032 43,025,668
5 1936 10708420 12764773 16445065 315253
£ 1927 14279692 25272081 22443942 E2E02T21
7 1922 12022073 15225913 44555924 FTETI970
g 1929 T0E54916 IT161561 T4TZIETE 102746132
£ 1990 2TE5T194 T02T2874 519Z83TE9 106024437
10 1991 12857593 15220201 51452690 85751084
11 1992 12635250 QTEISET 2I546199 51945016
12 1993 15459757 STIZE407 23276399 4TS0Z06S
13 1994 2E0Z109 20451689 TOIES41E TEOEE1 96

Creating Worksheets 13



Saving Your Worksheet:

1) Click on the save button @ in menu bar, or
2) press Cntrl + S on the keyboard, or

3) click on Save or Save As in the pull-down menu under File in the
application menu bar.

4) In the dialog box give your worksheet a descriptive name that will
make it easy to find the worksheet again.

5) Choose either the default file format or one that will allow you to
share the file with someone else using a different spreadsheet
program.

6) Click on the Save button or press the Return key on the keyboard.
Sharing Data

Mariner can open (import) files created in the following formats:
Excel

SYLK (Symbolic Link) - a very common denominator file format for
sharing spreadsheet data

TEXT - when all else fails
Mariner can save (export) files in the following formats:
Mariner

SYLK (Symbolic Link) - a very common denominator file format for
sharing spreadsheet data

CSV (Comma Separated Values) - used in many database programs

Tab Delimited - used in many database programs as a safe common
denominator file format

14 Manual for Mariner 5



Using Multiple Worksheets

1) Click on the icon in the lower right hand corner of the Mariner

spreadsheet .
2) When the pop-up menu appears

3) Click on New Layer and a new layer of the current spreadsheet

will appear on the screen.
4) Press #+ L

Mew Layver 3L
Import Layer...

Export LayerAs...

Export All Layers...
Delate Layer

Clone Laver

Duplicate Layer

Close All Except Front
Open All Layers

Rename Laver..

Open with New Window

5) or double-click on a numbered layer tab.

Double-
click here

m||“I g2l alaf[s|ef[v]afs|w|nn||[3[w]s[e]r]||]

Creating Worksheets

15



Using Panes

1) Move the arrow to the upper right hand corner of the spreadsheet
until it turns into a double headed arrow.

2) Drag the cursor down the scroll bar until it is positioned far
enough down the screen so that you have adequate work space in
either area.

3) This divides the workspace into 2 separate panes as shown in the
example below.

[[] = ———Kirkland Build Permits:layer |=""———= 0| B

1 b | E | C | D | E F |
1 |Kirkland Building Permits in &, 19251994

2 YE&R Single Family Fultifamily Industrial Total

z |

4 1935 TOOZI36 Q5452580 2SETTF032 402566 :

=1 1986 10702420 12764773 16445055 9318258 :

=1 1957 14272692 2370 22443348 E2G02T21 .

T 1923 18032073 1522599113 4455354 TFETRIT0 :

g 1989 0224916 IT161561 472056 102746133

E 1930 238535194 IO23Z2E7T4 51338369 106024457 :
10 1991 18887593 15320201 51482690 85751024 '
11 1992 183635250 ITLISET 235446199 51245016
12 1993 184839737 STZE407 2I32TEE99 4703063 :
13 1994 260310 20451689 I0ZE54 5 TEREE1 95 :

1 |Kirkland Building Permits in &, 1925-1994

z YE&R Single Family Fultifamily Industrial Total :
= 5
4 1985 TS03356 545280 25877032 432025662
5 19865 10702420 12764773 16445065 2915258 :
3 1987 14279592 25273021 22443942 2602721
7 1988 12022073 15225213 445365954 TTETeaT0 :
2 1989 I0ES4916 IT161561 T4 T2I5565 102746133
a 1990 22853194 I0ZI2874 519383269 106024427 :
10 1991 18887593 15380201 51482690 35751034
11 1992 18635250 ITEESET ZE2546199 5194501 & :
12 1993 18429757 STEE407 ZRZTEEID 47303053
12 1994 26031091 20451689 ZNZESH1 & TREEE1 6 :

| | | |#

16 Manual for Mariner 5



Editing Worksheets

Selecting cells

1) Click in a cell (cell address A1 in this example, formatting and a
border have been added).

[0 ===——"—"—————ntitledllayer —"i—"————H &
i: & B C il E F G
[ l | E
2 A |
z
el
3
=}
T
2
=l
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 —]
21 : el
22 | hal
N D= =]~

Editing Worksheets 17



2)  Drag down and over

[J=————————— untitledlllayer =—r——— L 8
i A E | C | D | E F G i
L I ' %
2 |
z
4
5
3
7
g
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17 k
15
19
20 |
21 [ ||
22 : -
I KIDEAIER

3) Release mouse button.

4) Deselect by clicking in a cell outside the selected area; or by
pressing any of the cursor movement keys.

5) Select a column by clicking on the column letter.
6) Select a row by clicking on the row number.

7) Select the entire spreadsheet by clicking in the select all box with
"1:" inside.

1: & |

18 Manual for Mariner 5



Changing Column Width

Under Options in the Application menu is "Column Width..." and
"Row Height... ."

Objects Windi | ==———— Column Width
Define Mame... 38E
Cell Note... Enter Size:
Calculate Now 38= - T
O to 800 points:
+ Auto Calculation : ﬂ @
Manual Calculation
Sort...

Series... | Cancel I

__Column Width.. ||

Column Name...

Row Height... Row Height
+ Autosize Rows
Enter Size:
5et Page Break
Page Column Titles... 0to 250 points: 14 pt @
Page Row Titles... e

Protect Cell
+ Linprotect Cell
Protect Worksheet... [—] M

Remove Protection...

Click on Column Width to change column size and click on Row
Height to change row size. A dialog box will appear and by changing
the numbers in the dialog box you can change the size of the column
or row.

Editing Worksheets 19



Changing column width and row height by dragging with the cursor

OEEIE
1: % EﬁL IEEI E'E||Ge-neva o E [ﬁl"’ I_

| [ B

B 14
TE i
1: #
1: # E )QII} C 1
1 2
P
D . 4
rag point /
for resizing Drag point
column for resizing
row

Grab the column or row by placing the cursor near the column letter
or row number and when the cursor changes into drag mode grab
the column or row and re-size it until it is the desired size.

[[I.'i 27
I]Ii S0 O
O 1 A
1
1: h B 3 C 2
1
=]
WY 4
Column \ .
decreased in size ROV}’ increased
from 76 to 50 in size from 14
to 27

20 Manual for Mariner 5



Moving and Copying Information

Drag and drop

1) Moving the cursor near the cell to be moved until the cursor
changes into the drag cursor.

O

1: &) |

| Unti
o]

Lol [ I I e

145

&

2) Hold the mouse button down until the destination cell is reached.

O

1: &) |

| Unti
R

Lol [ I I e

143

3) Release the mouse button.

Editing Worksheets

21



Press the Option + Command keys, then click the destination cell

Moving information via the clipboard:

1) Using the Edit menu choose Copy from the pull-down menu.

2) Place cursor in the destination cell or the upper left hand cell of

the range.

3) Press # + V, or choose Paste from the Edit menu.

4) Selecting move... from the Edit pull-down menu

Tl Format Yiew Fun

Lndo Format Y
Redo Chart Edit 38Y
Cut EX
Copy 3EC
Paste EV
Clear...

Paste Special...
Select All Cells 38A
Find... E£F
Find Mext 0
Check Spelling...

Fill 2
Insert... £
Delete... EK
Preferences...

22

Manual for Mariner 5



A dialog box appears and either the destination cell or the upper left
hand cell of the range is chosen.

Move

_ Enter Destination:

Top-left Cell: | A1

Tip!
You can move selected cells by pressing the

Option and Command keys and clicking the
destination cell.

| Cancel I

Pressing # + M key combination

A dialog box appears and either the destination cell or the upper left
hand cell of the range is chosen.

Editing Worksheets 23



Sorting data

1) Select the sort area in the spreadsheet.

-
b

1: ) E C
1 Family First City
2 |¥okoyama Aya Tokyo
z | Castro Griselda Mexico City
4 | Castro Roberto Barcelona
5|Uwajimaya  David seattle
& |lefferson Richard Los Angeles
7 |lefferson Barbara Los Angeles
a|Mohamady  Kayla seattle
a|Yao Barbara seattle
10|Anderson Sven Minneapolis
11 |Anderson Olaf Stockholm
12 |Anderson Cliff seattle
13 | Anderson lames Olympia
14 |Anderson Karen Famat San
15| Anderson Maftali Bet Shemesh

2) Pull down Options in the menu bar and choose "Sort..."

24

Manual for Mariner 5



S5ort

Sort by: @& Rows
3 Columns

__1stSort Column

E@ # Ascending
3 Descending

3rd Sort Column
|7 # Ascending

) Descending

__2nd Sort Column
# Ascending
3 Descending

| Cancel I

3) Click "Rows" at the top of the Sort dialog box.
4) Under 1% Sort Column choose "A".
5) Click OK and the 1* column is sorted as on the next page.

Editing Worksheets

25



1: (o E C
1 Family First City
2 |Anderson SVEN Minneapolis
z |Anderson Olaf Stockholm
4 |Anderson Cliff seattle
5 | Anderson lames Olympia
& |Anderson Maftali Bet Shemesh
7 |Anderson Karen Eamat San
g | Castro Griselda Mexico City
a | Castro Roberto Barcelona
10 |lefferson Richard Los Angeles
11 |lefferson Barbara Los Angeles
1z |Mohamady  Kayla seattle
13 |Uwajimaya  David Seattle
14 [Yao Barbara Seattle
15[ Yokoyama Aya Tokyo

In this example we have only sorted the names in the first column.
The second column remains unsorted as can be seen by looking at

the first names under Anderson.

26

Manual for Mariner 5



To sort further within a family:

Sort
Sort by: @& Rows
3 Columns
_IstSort Column 3rd Sort Column
A # Ascending # Ascending
3 Descending ) Descending

_2nd Sort Column

@ # Ascending
3 Descending

| Cancel I

) Select the sort area in the spreadsheet.

2) Pull down Options in the menu bar and choose "Sort..."
3) Click "Rows" at the top of the Sort dialog box.
)

4) Under 1% Sort Column choose "A", under the 2™ Sort Column
choose "B".

5) Click OK and the sort area will be sorted by Column A 1%, and
then within a family in Column B 2" as shown on the next page.

1

Editing Worksheets 27



Sort area sorted by Family, and then by First name within a family.

28

-
4]

1 A | E | C |
1 Family First City
2| Anderson Cliff seattle
z | Anderson Jlames Clympia
4 | Anderson Karen Famat San
5| Anderson Maftali Bet Shemesh
& | Anderson Olaf Stockhaolm
7| Anderson Sven Minneapolis
g | Castro Griselda Mexico City
o | Castro Roberto Barcelona
1o|Jefferson Barbara Los Angeles
11 [Jefferson Richard Los Angeles
12| Mohamady  Kayla seattle
13 |Uwajimaya  David Seattle
14[Yao Barbara seattle
15| Yokoyama Avya Tokyo

Manual for Mariner 5



Using Paste Special

Using the Paste Special command allows the user to choose which
parts of a cell gets pasted when a cell is copied.

* Select cell or cells
» Select Copy from the Edit menu

» Select the destination cell or uppermost left hand cell of a range
copied and

» Click on Paste Special where the dialog box allows you to choose
All, Values, Formulas, or Formats.

Paste Special

_Content: _____ Paste with Math:
@ All Options:| None >
3 Values
3 Formulas
i) Formats

__Transfer Options:
] Transpose Rows & Columns

] Skip Blank Cells

cancel |

Editing Worksheets 29



30

All - Pastes text, values, formulas and formats

Values - Pastes test, values and formulas (formulas are converted
into values), but not formatting

Formulas - Pastes text, values and formulas, but not formatting

Formats - Pastes formatting only

Manual for Mariner 5



Inserting and Deleting Cells, Rows, and Columns

When pre-planning your spreadsheet fails to take into account later
changes, you will want to know how to insert rows and columns into
your spreadsheet.

The blank column(s) will be inserted in the active column(s).
The blank row(s) will be inserted in the active row(s).

1) Click on a cell(s) in the column(s) or row(s) where you wish to
insert a row(s) or column(s) and

=== Kirkland Build
1; A B | C D | E |
1 |Kirkland Building Permits in §, 1935-1994
z YE&R Single Farnily Fultifarmnily Industrial Tatal
z
4 1985 TS0ZTISE AE45280 2SETTOSZ 42025665
5 1936 10703420 12764773 16445065 39918253
£ 1987 14272692 2587031 22443945 EZEOZTZ
7 1922 12022073 15225912 44565984 FTETI9T0
& 1929 Z025491 6 IT1E1561 Z4T2IE5E 102746123
£ 1990 27853194 T02Z2874 51933369 106024437
10 1991 12887593 15320201 51482690 85751054
11 1992 12635250 ATEISET 2546199 5194501 &
12 1993 12489757 STIE40T 2T2TEETT 47503063

Editing Worksheets 31



2) click on Insert... from the Edit menu or press -+l on the keyboard.

Zili Format Function:

Cant Undo ez
Redo Insert Y
Cut Eid o
Copy g8 C
Paste =il
Clear...

Paste Special...
Select All Cells EEA

Find... ®F
Find Mext HE0
Check Spelling...

Fill 4
Insert Row
Delete Row BK
Move... HEM
Preferences »

32 Manual for Mariner 5



3) When the dialog box comes up make your choice of inserting
either row(s) or column(s).

[I=——————————— | | Kirkland Build
1 A E | C D | E |

1 |Kirkland Building Fermits in $, 1985-1994

z YEAR Single Farmily P itarmily Indu=trial Total

3

4

=

=]

T ToO3E56 Q545280 253877032 42025652

(=] 10702420 12764773 16445065 9918252

= 14273592 2387301 22443945 &2602721
10 1 E&GEDT"E 152253 445659584 TTETIIT0
11 025416 27181561 3472656 102746133
12 2Z853194 0232874 21938369 1060244577
13 18287593 15380201 S14282630 23751084
14 18635250 TEISET 23545199 2194501 &
15 189429757 a736407 23276999 47502082
16 260310 204516589 0385416 TEEEE1 25
Three rows
inserted

Editing Worksheets 33



Rows and columns can be deleted by selecting the row(s) or
column(s) and from the Edit menu.

1) Choosing Delete from the Edit menu, or
2)  Pressing #+K on the keyboard, or
3)  Pressing the backspace key on the keyboard
flmm—m————————— D Kirkland Build
1: ) | B | C | D | E
1 [Kirkland Building Permits in §, 1935-1994
z Y'E&E Single Farnily Fultifarmnily Industrial Tatal
=
4 1923 12022073 15225913 44565984 TrETI9T0
0 19849 302534391 6 AT161561 34T 296565 1027465133
=) 1990 238533194 30232874 51938359 1060244377
T 18887393 15320201 1432690 23731084
=2 18635230 STEIDET 23545199 S194501 5
= 18429737 ST3e407 232TeE99 47a0Z063
10 1994 26031091 204516589 3032546 TEEE21 95
11
12
13
Three rows
deleted

34 Manual for Mariner 5



Formatting Worksheets

Formatting Cell Contents

To format text in a cell according to Font, Style, Size, Text Color, or
Alignment go to the Format menu and in the pull-down menu
choose the type of formatting you wish to perform.

Starting with the word "Text" in Geneva at 12 points we changed the
font to Adobe Garamond, the style to Italic, the size to 18, and the

color to dark blue.

Text Text

Text Fext
Text Text
Text Text

You can also use the Button Bar to

font or font size, or to

Formatting Worksheets

Font
Style

Size

Text Color

#dobe Gararmond

B

i

o

ltalic
Size: 18
Cark Blue
|Geneva v||12 vl
change the
change font styles.
35



Borders

The Borders menu can be found on the button as a pull-down menu,
or it can be torn off of the pull-down menu by clicking on the mouse
and dragging the cursor into the body of the spreadsheet. Shown
below are the pull-down borders menu and the torn off version.

Changing the Alignment of Text

* Click on Format in the application menu bar and Alignment and
Align Options will appear in the pull-down menu.

* Choose the Alignment Options and Justify Text buttons== in

the button bar and the same pull-down menus will appear.

1
i

* For Alignment choose Left, Center, Right, or Full.

» Justify text in Align Options as Across Columns; Word Wrap; Page
Wrap; or Across Columns.

36 Manual for Mariner 5



Number Formats

200 $ZE00.00 Currency Format
2500 Z 600 Cornrmas Forrmat
Za00 ZE00.000  Increase Decimals
2500 ZE00.0 Decrease Decirnals
0.2 6% Percent Forrmat

* Use the Currency Format to express a number in terms of a
currency.

e Use the Commas Format to add commas to a number with more
than 3 digits.

* Use Increase Decimals to add decimals to the expression of a
number.

» Use Decrease Decimals to subtract decimals from the expression of
a number.

* Use the Percent Format to express a number as a percent.

Formatting Worksheets 37



Tables

Go to Format in the application menu bar and in the pull-down
menu click on Tables... and choose and modify one of the pre-set
table formats.

Below is an example of how one of the pre-set table formats that
was modified and used to display the data in this table as shown on
the next page.

= Kirkland Build Per
1: -“'- | E | C b | E |
1 |Kirkland Building Permitz in &, 1925-19394
2 Y'E &R Single Family FAultifariily Industrial Total
z
4 19385 TI0Z356 2545280 2587T0z2 43025668
=] 19386 10702420 12764773 16445065 9912258
& 1927 14279692 252879021 22443948 E2E02721
T 1938 180232073 15225913 44565934 TTETI9T0
g 1939 0254916 ZT161561 TATZE56 1027456133
9 1930 23853194 IN2ZT2874 31928369 106024437
10 1991 18887393 15380201 31482620 237310384
11 1992 18635250 STEZSET 2Z545199 21945016
12 1993 18439757 STZE407 2T2TE599 47303063
13 1994 260310 20451639 IOZB5416 TEE6E1 96
14

38 Manual for Mariner 5



Modifying Borders on Tables

| Kirkland Build Permits:Layer 1=
1 i B C b E |
1| Ao Boidaiag Saranita ia K FRRE- 7994 :
z YEAR Single Family Fultifarmily Industrial Total

z |

4 1955 7,503,356 9,645,280 25,877,032 $43,l]25,663§

5 1986 10,708,420 12,764,773 16,445,065 $39,918,258!

& 1957 14,279,692 25,879,081 22,443,948 $62,602,721

7 1986 18,065,073 15,225,913 44,565,954 $77,879,970]
=] 1959 30,854,916 37,161,561 34,729,656 $102,746,133!
) 1990 25,853,194 30,232,874 21,938,369 $ll]ﬁ-,l]24,43?§
10 1991 15,887,593 15,360,801 51,452,690 $85,751,084;
i1 1992 18,635,250 9,763,567 23,546,199 $51,945%,01 6
12 1993 18,469,757 5,736,407 23,276,699 $47,503,063!
12 1994 26,031,091 20,451 689 30,385,416 376,868 1 'Elﬁ-i
14 |

To add lines, colors and patterns go to Format in the application

menu bar and click on Borders... in the pull-down menu.

Select the area you wish to modify and click OK in the Borders dialog

box.

Formatting Worksheets

39



40

Manual for Mariner 5



Using Functionsin Mariner 5

This section appears as a separate manual [Mariner 5 Functions
Guide] dedicated solely to the analytical functions. The Users Guide is
concerned with the basics of building a basic spreadsheet before any
of the advanced functions are put in.

Using Functions in Mariner 5 41



42

Manual for Mariner 5



Visualizing Data with Charts and
Graphs

Selecting the graph data

1) Clicking in the cell at either end of the data list.

2) Holding the mouse button down and dragging the cursor until the

entire data list is highlighted.

3) Release the mouse button.

E | F | G

1994 1995

221,763 14,366,918
270,051 1201 627
393,287 3,1258,99
496 530 6,719 436
516,515 4 296 4485
617,743 & 126 642
215,898 47,340,067

Visualizing Data with Charts and Graphs

43



In the following example the range of cells with the black border is
the data range.

Ty of Kirkcliad Exprred Pures by Pragram |04, [905 Dparating Buket
14 EEs]

3 AT D00 5AH 430 UtilRks
7T TRE BI6T AT9 Pals farehy
o e e Pt i
3740 TR 6 OR TTh el GEvt s
T AT AN 600 B3 Towndpad bk o
Cuilbig# el B pirlban (Hds 5w bkt / :
Ly e L L] 0 Talak 4*.?'1.’3’“5
Farkp wrad Bée 1.0 5 ¥, TEF A0 :
Eirrutkan B v ing BEROIT IR iR
[etra 5l Teve prav sl
Loy Coarad 154 460 19T 8s0
g it SR T ATE TR
Ly Witaaeby a0 T A0 AT
Adieni, & F it 1387 &3 Iy 207
F Ladary iy | #0% 3 1,385 ROR
Fao B er H i | 377 5% 1,745 200
Trarapeiutkn
Fribd ki ook | AVR 3 1467 450
B gt ating 18T ]
Al Lul BaFdat AR ART R AT
Foarkiine Dpshratasne ] ELF ]
Drive Bt B
Moy e B4 33T 1 AR§ 50
Loy Dperalineg Ll Lo
I Rirvibring TIT,TEE L L]
i ipretin Renital 5.3 ST
Puth ProdEEing o
bl LT

44 Manual for Mariner 5



Choosing a graph type

1) Go to Obijects in the Mariner menu bar.

2) Move the cursor to Charts in the drop-down menu.

3) Choose a graph type by moving the cursor to the appropriate icon

and clicking the mouse.
I EN Window Help

Pie Chart
often used
with Budgets

Object Info... 3]

Charts Al (B2
Chart Attributes 4 et M
Draw 4 @ =18
Bring to Front £3

Bring Forward 38+ |_+ E o
Send to Back @ = }‘

Send Backward 3E-

Scale Selection...
Align Objects...

Outline Graphics

Visualizing Data with Charts and Graphs

45



12.2%

10.3%
Wutilities

BFublic Safety
.Eultur'e- and Recreation
14 2% —— [General Government
.Trangp-:-rtatin:-n
DDther‘ Services

&.6% i 256%

Examples of several graph types are shown above and below.

12.9%

10.3%
Wutilities

WFutiic Safety
.Eultur'e- and Recreation
14.2% — [JGeneral Government
.Trangpnrtatinn
DDther‘ Services

256%

46 Manual for Mariner 5



Further example of a Mariner 5 graph type

12.9%

10.2%

14.2% —

Wutilities

WFutiic Safety
.Eultur'e- and Recreation
DGeneral Government
.Trangpnrtatinn
DDther‘ Services

Visualizing Data with Charts and Graphs

47



Creating the graph area

1) Move the cursor to the display grid and the cursor becomes a
cross-hair.

2) Position the cross-hair where you want one of the 4 corners of
the graph area to be and holding the mouse button down drag the
mouse to create the area for the graph.

1994 1995
Itilities 12,821,763 14,366,918
Fublic Safety 11,370,051 12,100 827
Culture and Fecreation 3,393,287 3,122,995
General Governmment & 49,539 6,719,436
Transportation 4,516,315 4 896 443
Other Services S.617, 743 5,126 642

Totals 44,215,898 47,340,067

_|_

Starting point
for the cursor

48 Manual for Mariner 5



The chosen graph type will appear without the data units related to

areas of the graph.

1994 1995
Utilities 12,821,763 14,266,918
Fublic Safety 11,570,051 12,101 627
Culture and Recreation 3,895 2ERT 3,128,99:
General Governrment & 496 539 5,719 436
Transportation 4 516,515 4 395 448
Other Services 5,617,743 5,126 642

Totals 44,215,598) 47,340,067

129%

I03E

.SeriES 1

.SeriES 2
DSEFiES 3
DSerieg 4
.Ser'ieg b=
DSerieg =

Visualizing Data with Charts and Graphs

49



Labeling the graph

There are 5 hot spots within the graph area that can be seen by
passing the cursor over the area and are marked with blinking
discontinuous lines. Three of these are text boxes, 1 is to edit the
colors in the Plot Element and 1 is to allow the user to label the series
so that each graph color is assigned a data description.

1) Move the cursor over one of the text boxes and double click on it
to access it and type in descriptive text.

2) Move the cursor over the Plot Element and double click in order to
edit the colors of the Plot Element.

3) Move the cursor over the Series numbers on the right hand side of
the graph area and double click the box to access the Info ID3
box.

4) Click on the labels tab and edit the information to match the
location of the data description according to where it is located on
the worksheet.

The graph is shown on the next page. In the first picture the graph is

shown before the "hotspot" is highlighted. In the second picture the

"hotspot" for describing the data units in the graph is activated.

50 Manual for Mariner 5



1995

12.9%

I0.3%
10.2%

.SE'r'iE'E 1

.SE'r'iE'E 2
.SE'r'iE'E Z
DSer'ie-g 4
.Se-r'ie-g 5
DSer'ie-g &

Active
Hotspot

1995

12.9%

Z0.3%

2567

g'u%ﬁt'ieé """" i
Public Safety !
-l:ultur'e- and Recreation'

Genetral Government
Transportation

Other Services J

Visualizing Data with Charts and Graphs

51




Info-1D 3

J.-'rPInt Areav Data\u-'r Lahelﬁ\f Legend\t

Labels in Row: 5 @ _ [ Label Elements
[1Value

Labels in Column: |p @ [+ Percentage
[ Cell Label
| Text Format... |

52

Type in 5 in the Labels in Row
box and D in the Labels in
Column box generated the titles
in the graph such as are found
in column F of the spreadsheet.

Manual for Mariner 5




Graph hot spots

30.2%
0% —— _

42% —

Wutilities

BWFutiic Safety
.Cultur’e and Recreation
Dﬁeneral Governrnent
.Trangp-:nr'tati-:nn
Dﬂther Services

Hot
Spots

I0.2%

6 6% 25 6%

Wutilities

WFutiic Safety
.Eulture and Recreation
DGener'al Governrment
.Tr'an5|:u:|r'tati-:|n
Dﬂther Services

Visualizing Data with Charts and Graphs

53



14.2%

Wutilities

BFutilic Safety
.Cultur’e and Recreation
DGener'al Governrnent
.TranSp-:nrtati-:nn
Dﬂther Services

54

Hot
Spot

Manual for Mariner 5




Annotating the graph

1) Go to Obijects on the application menu bar.

2) Move the cursor to the Drawing palette.

3) Hold down the mouse button and pull the drawing palette off the

drop down menu bar and place it within the display grid in a

location convenient to where you wish to annotate the worksheet.

I EN Window Help
Object Info... £

Charts
Chart Attributes

oW

Eﬂ

IR[O]/ [=

Bring to Front
Bring Forward 3+
Send to Back
Send Backward 3£-

Scale Selection...
Align Objects...

<UL

|:P'Of

Outline Graphics

Visualizing Data with Charts and Graphs

55



Graphic Objects
Palette includes:
Selection area

Camera tool - makes a PICT (picture) of the selected cells and places
it on the clipboard to be pasted into a file.

Pencil

Straight line

Straight line with single arrow
Single line with double arrows
Oval shape

Rectangle

Rounded rectangle

Text

Diamond

Polygon - click to start, click to stop at each corner, double-click to
stop completely

56 Manual for Mariner 5



Preparing and Printing Wor ksheets

Document Layout
Under the File menu choose Document Layout.

To display grids and labels in your document check the Display Grids
and Display Labels options in the Document Layout dialog box.

Document Options

fDisplay Settingsv Page Settingsv Print Settings‘\‘

__ Default: __ Options:

Funt:[ Geneva i] A Display Grids
[ Display Labels

Text Size:_-
[ Display Page Breaks

Column Width: 76 pt [ Auto Size Rows

| Cancel I

Preparing and Printing Worksheets

57



To set margins use the Page Settings tab and type in the margin
settings you wish to have for your document.

Document Options

fﬂisplav Settings\‘lvf( Page Settingsv Print Settings‘\‘

__ Margins
Left: |0.501In
Top: |0.50in

Right:

Bottom:

0.50in

0.50i0n

| Cancel I

58

Manual for Mariner 5




To print gridlines, headings, center pages tab to Print Settings and

click on the check boxes.

Document Options

fﬂisplav Settings\‘lvf( Page Settingsv Print Settings\\

__ Options:

] Print Headings
] Print Gridlines

] Center Page Vertically [ Print in Color
] Center Page Horizontally Starting Page Number |1

[ Print Header
I Print Footer

| Cancel I

Preparing and Printing Worksheets

59



To add Headers and Footers check on the Header or Footer box and
edit the contents of the dialog box shown below.

Header

Left Center Right

Text Format... | Special: [3

Sample:

| Cancel I

60 Manual for Mariner 5



To edit the text of the Header or Footer choose size, style and Font in
the Header or Footer click on the Text Format button on the Header
or Footer Dialog box and the Format Text dialog box will appear.

Format
_ Style:  Text:
ant:[ Geneva i] [ Bnlr:I [1Shadow
] Italic [] Condense
size:[12 | = |[12 ] = L] Unr.lfarllne [] Extend
] Outline

| Cancel I

You can then set Font, Font size, and Font Style.

Set Print Area

1) Click in a cell at one corner of the desired print range.

2) Hold the mouse button down and drag the cursor to the other end

of the desired print area.

3) Either click the "Set Print Area” buttonﬁ on the button bar or
go to File in the application menu bar and click on “Set Print Area”
in order to re-sset the print area click on the same button or line
under File in the menu bar where it now reads “Remove Print
Area" and repeat steps 1-3.

Preparing and Printing Worksheets

61



Page Setup
At Page Setup choose:

LaserWriter 8 Page Setup £2-8.7

- | Page Attributes i]

Format for: [ HP Laserlet 4000 Series i]

Paper: [M(Small] i]

% Orientation: m T@

Scale: [ 100 |%

Cancel I

1) Paper size
2) Portrait or Landscape orientation

3) Scale, i.e., 100%, 90%, 80% etc.

62 Manual for Mariner 5



Print Preview

Review the screen image to see if desired features of your document are set
to print.

L« 171 e

Preparing and Printing Worksheets

el

i

[N

63



Print

2z-2.7

Printer: [HP Laserlet 4000 S5eries i] Destination:

- [ General i]

Copies: |1 ] Collated

Pages: @ All
2 From: To:

Paper Source: @ All pages from: [Autn Select i]

() First page from: | Tray |

Remaining from: [ Tray 1

[ S5ave Settings ] Cancel I

1) If you are on a network make your printer choice now.

2) Choose the desired number of copies.

)
)
3) Indicate the page range you want printed.
4) Indicate the paper source on the printer.

)

5) Choose whether you wish to send your file to the printer or to
create a PostScript file for either a commercial printer or to later
create a Acrobat PDF file from your PostScript file.

64 Manual for Mariner 5



| ndex

A

Absolute reference, 12

B

Borders, 36
Borders & fill patterns, 38

C

Cell references, 12
Charts and graphs, 43
Circular reference, 12
Column width, 19
Creating worksheets, 13

D

Document layout, 57
Entering data, 13

Formatting cells, 35

G

Graph annotations, 55
Graph area, 48

Graph data, 43

Graph hot spots, 53
Graph labels, 50
Graph types, 45

Import/export file formats, 14
Inserting and deleting, 31

Index

Layer references, 12

M

Menu bars, 3
Moving and copying, 21
Multiple worksheets, 15

Number formats, 37

Page setup, 62
Panes, 16

Paste special, 29
Print, 64

Print area, 61
Print preview, 63

Relative reference, 12

Saving worksheet, 14
Selecting cells, 17
Sorting data, 24

Text alignment, 36

Visualizing data, 43

N

65



66

Worksheet grid, 11

Manual for Mariner 5



	Introduction
	Table of Contents
	Navigating in Mariner 5
	Cell and Layer References

	Creating Worksheets
	Entering Data:
	Saving Your Worksheet:
	Using Multiple Worksheets
	Using Panes

	Editing Worksheets
	Selecting cells
	Changing Column Width
	Moving and Copying Information
	Moving information via the clipboard:
	Sorting data
	Using Paste Special
	Inserting and Deleting Cells, Rows, and Columns

	Formatting Worksheets
	Formatting Cell Contents
	Borders
	Changing the Alignment of Text
	Number Formats
	Tables
	Modifying Borders on Tables

	Using Functions in Mariner 5
	Visualizing Data w/Charts & Graphs
	Selecting the graph data
	Choosing a graph type
	Creating the graph area
	Labeling the graph
	Graph hot spots
	Annotating the graph
	Graphic Objects

	Preparing and Printing Worksheets
	Document Layout
	Page Setup
	Print Preview
	Print

	Index

